Amount

notice of an election to fill an extraordinary vacancy, by resolution allocate its prescribed number of votes to one of the candidates and lodge a sealed copy of such resolution with the Returning Officer within forty-eight hours after the

with the Returning Officer within forty-eight hours after the passing of the resolution.

17. It shall be the duty of the Mayor or Chairman of each local authority to cause meetings of such local authority to be held whenever necessary—

(a) For the purpose of nominating a candidate (such meetings to be held so that any nomination decided on can be lodged with the Returning Officer within the time specified by clause 15 hereof) by clause 15 hereof).

by clause 15 hereof).

(b) For the purpose of conducting an election (such meetings to be held within the time specified by clause 16 hereof).

18. In the event of an equality of votes, the Returning Officer shall have a casting vote to enable the issue to be decided.

decided.

19. The Returning Officer shall give public notice of the result of the election and report that result to each local authority and to the Minister of Internal Affairs.

20. No failure on the part of any local authority to hold any meeting as hereby prescribed, or to carry at such a meeting a resolution allocating its votes, or to lodge a sealed copy of such resolution with the Returning Officer within the time hereby prescribed, or otherwise to exercise its power of voting shall affect the validity of any election.

21. Every city member shall be deemed to be elected when the notice of his election given by the Town Clerk is received by the Returning Officer, and every local authority member shall be deemed to be elected when public notice of the result of the election is given by the Returning Officer.

T. J. SHERRARD. Clerk of the Executive Council.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Union of Borough of Cambridge and Town District of Leamington

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 31st day of March 1958

Present:

THE HON. C. F. SKINNER, M.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Government Commission Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby

declares:

1. That as on and from the 1st day of April 1958 the Borough of Cambridge and the Town District of Leamington shall be constituted a united borough by the name of the Borough of Cambridge.

2. That the united Borough of Cambridge shall be divided into two wards and that the names of those wards shall be respectively the Cambridge Ward and the Leamington Ward.

3. That the area comprising the existing Borough of Cambridge shall form the Cambridge Ward and the area comprising the existing Town District of Leamington shall form the Leamington Ward.

4. That the number of Councillors of the united Borough of Cambridge to be elected at the first triennial election of Councillors after the date aforesaid, exclusive of the Mayor, shall be eleven of whom eight shall represent the Cambridge Ward and three shall represent the Leamington Ward.

5. That Frank Truman Ray, Town Clerk of the existing Borough of Cambridge, shall be Town Clerk and Returning Officer of the united Borough of Cambridge.

6. That for the purpose of choosing the three members of the Leamington Town Council to be Councillors of the united Borough of Cambridge, but for no other purpose, that Council may continue in office after the 31st day of March 1958.

7. That the said union shall be deemed to have been effected under the Municipal Corporations Act 1954

7. That the said union shall be deemed to have been effected under the Municipal Corporations Act 1954.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (I.A. 104/52)

Consenting to the Deposit of Money by Mount Albert Borough Council in Terms of Section 89 of the Municipal Corporations Act 1954

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 31st day of March 1958

Present:

THE HON. C. F. SKINNER, M.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

URSUANT to section 89 of the Municipal Corporations Act 1954, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the Mount Albert Borough Council to deposit money with the Auckland Metropolitan Drainage Board for any period or periods ending not later than the 31st day of March 1961.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (I.A. 103/128/2)

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 24th day of March 1958

Present:

THE HON. C. F. SKINNER, M.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

	Amount
Local Authority and Name of Loan (Consented to
	£
Manawatu County Council: Foxton Beach Works	
Loan 1957, £70,000	35,000
Newmarket Borough Council: Parking Building	
Loan 1957	50,000
Ngaruawahia Borough Council: Plant Loan 1957	1,725
Paeroa Borough Council: Waitawheta Water	
Supply Loan 1957, £86,500	36,500
Raglan County Council: Water Supply Loan 1953	65,000
Rotorua Borough Council: Stormwater Drainage	
Loan 1957, £35,000	20,000
Waitemata County Council: Water Supply Develop-	
ment Loan 1958	130,000

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Further Extending the Duration of Licences Authorising the Tauranga Borough Council to Use Water for the Purpose of Generating Electricity and to Erect and Use Electric Lines

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 24th day of March 1958

Present:

THE HON. C F. SKINNER, M.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby further amends the Orders in Council specified in the Schedule hereto, authorising the Tauranga Borough Council to use water for the purpose of generating electricity and to erect and use electric lines, by further extending the duration of the said Orders in Council until the 1st day of October 1958.

SCHEDULE

ORDERS IN COUNCIL AMENDED

Date of Order	Gazette Reference	
4 December 1922 26 July 1926	8 October 1914. 7 December 1922. 29 July 1926. 1 February 1951, page 119.	
T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (S.H.D. 10/92/1)		

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 24th day of March 1958

Present:

THE HON. C. F. SKINNER, M.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the common use and benefit of the Te Uriohikihiki subtribe of Ngatiwai as a meeting place.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Block and Area Land Survey District

Paremata Mokau A 7A Block III, Whangaruru 1 0 37 (part)

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.A. 21/3/328 deposited in the Head Office of the Department of Maori Affairs at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/328)